The Influence of Teachers’ Creativity, Attitude and Commitment on Students’
Proficiency of the English Language

Hemaloshinee A/P VVasudevan
Master of Business Administration

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business
Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya

10" December 2010



Acknowledgement
I would like to thank God who has given me the strength to carry out this thesis,

spirit to prevail and mind to think clearly to develop my thesis in a proper way. This
learning journey could not be accomplished without the dedication and support from the
following individuals during the completion of this research study. There are many
contributions that helped me to complete this thesis as reality. However, there are some
individual in particular whom I would like to mention in order to express my gratitude
and appreciation. Second and foremost, my appreciation goes to my supervisor Dr.Sharan
Kaur who guided me well throughout the preparation of this thesis. Without her patient
guidance, support, ideas, thoughtfulness and a clear view at a critical point in my Master
of Business Administration process, this thesis would not be completed. So, | thank her
very much.

I owe my gratitude and appreciation to my parents, Mr.Vasudevan Marimutu and
Mrs.Puspavali Mariappan who encouraged me a lot, not forgetting my beloved husband,
Mr.Kumaran Sagadavan, a few of my friends, my brothers and my working colleagues
who had given a lot of support, advice and helping hand for me to fill up the
questionnaire forms. | will be forever grateful to the Graduate Business School,
University of Malaya, especially to all my beloved lecturers, Associate Professor Dr.
Sharifah Latifah, Dr. M. Abessi, Dato’ Dr. William Stevenson, Dr. Kamarul Zaman
Ahmad, Dr.Sharan Kaur and Mr. Cyril H. Ponnu, who had supported me in achieving my
educational goals and | truly appreciate your guidance, support and encouragement. |
really thank all of you who had helped me throughout my education. Finally, to all the
teachers from various schools at private sectors who helped me in giving feedback
through questionnaire which had distributed to them. | thank you for your time and

support. I



Dedication

This research study is dedicated to my parents, Mr.VVasudevan and Mrs.Puspavali,
followed by my beloved husband, Mr.Kumaran who had encouraged, supported and
given me ideas to complete this thesis. | dedicated this thesis to my husband,
Mr.Kumaran who married me in the midst of the master process with full faith of
himself, our relationship made it through. Perhaps, | have become stronger because of it.
My parents and my husband’s patience and support throughout my learning expedition
made me realize how lucky | am to live in the world to achieve my goal. | really thank
them because they encouraged me by saying “You are born to win”. The quotation
always allows me to find my strength to achieve my goal. Besides that, | would like to

thank my dear friend, Laura who had helped me to check my project paper.



Abstract

The intensity of teachers’ creativity, attitude and commitment is considered to be
as a key factor in the success of current educational reform agenda as it heavily
influences the teachers’ willingness to engage in cooperative, reflective and critical
practice to develop the students’ proficiency or performance in English language. So,
training can help teachers to learn how to be more effective at work by modifying the
knowledge, skills or attitudes through learning experience to achieve an effective
performance and develop the students’ proficiency in their learning process. According to
human resource theory, training is considered as one of the processes in achieving the
organizational goals by attracting and maintaining employees and also managing them
effectively at work performance. According to Huberman (1993), teachers’ commitment
has been identified as one of the most critical factors for the future success of education
and schools.

Teachers’ creativity, attitude and commitment are closely connected to teachers’
work performance and their ability to innovate and integrate new ideas into their own
practice, absenteeism, staff turnover, as well as having an important influence on
students’ achievement in, and attitudes toward school (Firestone, 1996; Graham, 1996;
Louis, 1998; Nias, 1981; Tsui & Cheng, 1999). Teachers’ commitment towards training
can increase the organizational goal in order to develop the students’ learning by proper
teaching materials. Therefore, internal and external training can also increase their ideas,
creative thinking, creative teaching and creative learning to improve the students’
proficiency in their learning process. Measuring of teachers’ commitment towards
training also suggested finding the positive or significant results to make sure training can
increase the teachers’ creativity. This research tried to contribute additional empirical
evidence on the influence of teachers’ creativity and commitment on students’
proficiency of the English language.

This study also examined an abstract issue that is teachers’ commitment towards
training to determine whether the teachers are committed to the training that is organized
by the organizational to develop their ability and carry out their responsibility as a teacher
to improve the students’ proficiency in English language. Three hundred ten teachers at
private school in Malaysia were surveyed for this purpose. The results of this study
revealed that creative teaching, creative learning, creative thinking, attitude towards
creative and teachers’ commitment are positively and significantly influencing the
students’ proficiency of the English language. As a result, teachers’ commitment towards
training were found to be more important dimensions and it will affecting the teachers’
work commitment, attitude and creativity to improve the students’ proficiency.

Keywords: teachers’ creativity, attitude & commitment, students’ proficiency, and
teachers’ commitment towards training. iv

4



Acknowledgments

Dedication

Abstract

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter 1:
1.0

Chapter 2:
2.0
2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4

INTRODUCTION
Chapter Introduction

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background
Statement of the problem

Purpose and Significance of the study

Objective of study
Research Questions
Limitation of the study
Organizational of the study
Chapter Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW
Background
Creativity

211
2.1.2
2.1.3
214
2.15
2.1.6
2.1.7

Teachers’ Creativity
Creative Thinking in English
Creative Learning in English
Creative Teaching in English
Teachers’ Attitude
Teachers” Commitment
Students’ Proficiency

Conceptual Framework
Hypotheses
Chapter Summary

14
22
26
28
28
31
32
32
33
35
37
38



Chapter 3:

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Chapter 4:

4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Method

3.1.1 Data Source and Sample

3.1.2 Data Collection Procedure

3.1.3 Steps of collecting data

3.1.4 Pilot Study

Research Design: Variables Measurements and
Questionnaire Design

3.2.1 Independent Variable

3.2.2 Dependent Variable

Data Analysis Techniques

3.3.1 Descriptive Statistics

3.3.2 Reliability Analysis

3.3.3 Correlation Analysis

3.3.4 Factor Analysis

3.3.5 Regression Analysis

3.3.6 Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis
Chapter Summary

RESEARCH RESULTS
Introduction

Summary Statistics

4.1.1 Profile of Respondents
Analyses of Measures

4.2.1 Descriptive Statistics

4.2.2 Reliability Analysis

Testing of Hypotheses

4.3.1 Correlation Statistics

4.3.2 Factor Analysis

4.3.3 Simple Regression Analysis
4.3.4 Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis
4.3.5 Interviewees’ Response
Summary of Research Results

39

40
40
41
41

42
44
46
46
46
47
47
48
48
50

51

52

56
58

60
62
64
65
67
72

Vi



Chapter 5:

5.0
5.1

5.2
5.3
5.4

DISCUSSIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction

Discussions of the Overall Research Results
5.1.1 Results of Descriptive Statistics
5.1.2 Results of Correlation Statistics
Conclusions of the Study
Recommendations for Future Research
Chapter Summary

REFERENCES

Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:
Appendix 6:

Questionnaire and Interview Questions
Descriptive Statistics — Respondent Profile
Descriptive Statistics and Scale Items — Variables
Correlation Statistics

Factor Analysis

Cover Letter from UM

vii

74
74
76
77
81
82
83

84

94 & 101

102
105
109
110

viii



M

r

N =310
S.D.
Sig.
ESL
PMR
SPM
TESL
SPSS

UM

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

- Asterisk or Multiply

- Mean

- Correlation

- Sample size of the study is 310

- Standard deviation

- Significant

- English Second Language

- Penilaian Menengah Rendah

- Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia

- Teaching English Second Language
- Statistical Package of Social Science

- University Malaya



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Table 6:
Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5:

Table 4.6:

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9
Table 4.10

Table 5.1:

Table 5.2:

List of Tables

PMR 1999 Results Analysis 18
PMR 2000 Results Analysis 18
Percentage of Students Who Passed the SPM 19
English Language Paper

Percentage of Students Passing Rate (ABCD) in 19
PMR English Language Paper at Tsun Jin High School
Percentage of Students Passing Rate (ABCD) in PMR 21

English Language Paper at National Level
(Government School)

Assessment for Creative Learning in English 30
Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Respondents’ 54
Profile

Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Professional 55

Training Course

Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the General Creativity 56
Issues

Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Professional 57
Training, Teachers’ Commitment towards Training and
Students’ Proficiency

Cronbach’s Alpha (Reliability) of Dependent and 59
Independent Variables

Correlations Matrix of the Teachers’ Creativity and 61
Commitment and Students’ Proficiency

Summary of Factor Analysis of the Teachers’ Creativity, 63
Attitude and Commitment on Students’ Proficiency

Summary of Simple Regression Analysis of the Teachers’ 64
Creativity, Attitude and Commitment on Students’ Proficiency
Summary of Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis 65
Summary of Collinearity Statistics of Multiple 66

Simultaneous Regression Analysis

Summary of Research Results for “The Influence of 75
Teachers’ Creativity and Commitment on
Students’ Proficiency

Summary of findings of the Study Objectives 79



Figure 1:

Figure 2:

Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:

Figure 5.1:

List of Figures

Creativity and what is requires

The Model of the Development of a Creative Process
Ethic Groups of the Respondents

Occupational Groups of the Respondents

The conceptual framework for the final model of

“The Influence of Teachers’ Creativity and Commitment on
Students’ Proficiency of the English Language”.

23

25

52

53

78

10



