# The Influence of Teachers' Creativity, Attitude and Commitment on Students' Proficiency of the English Language

Hemaloshinee A/P Vasudevan Master of Business Administration

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya

10<sup>th</sup> December 2010

#### Acknowledgement

I would like to thank God who has given me the strength to carry out this thesis, spirit to prevail and mind to think clearly to develop my thesis in a proper way. This learning journey could not be accomplished without the dedication and support from the following individuals during the completion of this research study. There are many contributions that helped me to complete this thesis as reality. However, there are some individual in particular whom I would like to mention in order to express my gratitude and appreciation. Second and foremost, my appreciation goes to my supervisor Dr.Sharan Kaur who guided me well throughout the preparation of this thesis. Without her patient guidance, support, ideas, thoughtfulness and a clear view at a critical point in my Master of Business Administration process, this thesis would not be completed. So, I thank her very much.

I owe my gratitude and appreciation to my parents, Mr.Vasudevan Marimutu and Mrs.Puspavali Mariappan who encouraged me a lot, not forgetting my beloved husband, Mr.Kumaran Sagadavan, a few of my friends, my brothers and my working colleagues who had given a lot of support, advice and helping hand for me to fill up the questionnaire forms. I will be forever grateful to the Graduate Business School, University of Malaya, especially to all my beloved lecturers, Associate Professor Dr. Sharifah Latifah, Dr. M. Abessi, Dato' Dr. William Stevenson, Dr. Kamarul Zaman Ahmad, Dr.Sharan Kaur and Mr. Cyril H. Ponnu, who had supported me in achieving my educational goals and I truly appreciate your guidance, support and encouragement. I really thank all of you who had helped me throughout my education. Finally, to all the teachers from various schools at private sectors who helped me in giving feedback through questionnaire which had distributed to them. I thank you for your time and support.

### **Dedication**

This research study is dedicated to my parents, Mr.Vasudevan and Mrs.Puspavali, followed by my beloved husband, Mr.Kumaran who had encouraged, supported and given me ideas to complete this thesis. I dedicated this thesis to my husband, Mr.Kumaran who married me in the midst of the master process with full faith of himself, our relationship made it through. Perhaps, I have become stronger because of it. My parents and my husband's patience and support throughout my learning expedition made me realize how lucky I am to live in the world to achieve my goal. I really thank them because they encouraged me by saying "You are born to win". The quotation always allows me to find my strength to achieve my goal. Besides that, I would like to thank my dear friend, Laura who had helped me to check my project paper.

#### **Abstract**

The intensity of teachers' creativity, attitude and commitment is considered to be as a key factor in the success of current educational reform agenda as it heavily influences the teachers' willingness to engage in cooperative, reflective and critical practice to develop the students' proficiency or performance in English language. So, training can help teachers to learn how to be more effective at work by modifying the knowledge, skills or attitudes through learning experience to achieve an effective performance and develop the students' proficiency in their learning process. According to human resource theory, training is considered as one of the processes in achieving the organizational goals by attracting and maintaining employees and also managing them effectively at work performance. According to Huberman (1993), teachers' commitment has been identified as one of the most critical factors for the future success of education and schools.

Teachers' creativity, attitude and commitment are closely connected to teachers' work performance and their ability to innovate and integrate new ideas into their own practice, absenteeism, staff turnover, as well as having an important influence on students' achievement in, and attitudes toward school (Firestone, 1996; Graham, 1996; Louis, 1998; Nias, 1981; Tsui & Cheng, 1999). Teachers' commitment towards training can increase the organizational goal in order to develop the students' learning by proper teaching materials. Therefore, internal and external training can also increase their ideas, creative thinking, creative teaching and creative learning to improve the students' proficiency in their learning process. Measuring of teachers' commitment towards training also suggested finding the positive or significant results to make sure training can increase the teachers' creativity. This research tried to contribute additional empirical evidence on the influence of teachers' creativity and commitment on students' proficiency of the English language.

This study also examined an abstract issue that is teachers' commitment towards training to determine whether the teachers are committed to the training that is organized by the organizational to develop their ability and carry out their responsibility as a teacher to improve the students' proficiency in English language. Three hundred ten teachers at private school in Malaysia were surveyed for this purpose. The results of this study revealed that creative teaching, creative learning, creative thinking, attitude towards creative and teachers' commitment are positively and significantly influencing the students' proficiency of the English language. As a result, teachers' commitment towards training were found to be more important dimensions and it will affecting the teachers' work commitment, attitude and creativity to improve the students' proficiency.

#### **Table of Contents**

Acknowledgments		ii				
Dedication Abstract Table of Contents						
					List of Syml	ix
					List of Tables List of Figures	
Chapter 1:	INTI	RODUCTION				
1.0	Chap	Chapter Introduction				
	1.1	Background	3			
	1.2	Statement of the problem	8			
	1.3	Purpose and Significance of the study	9			
	1.4	Objective of study	10			
	1.5	Research Questions	10			
	1.6	Limitation of the study	11			
	<b>1.7</b>	Organizational of the study	12			
	1.8	Chapter Summary	13			
Chapter 2:		ERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Background		14			
2.1	Creativity		22			
	2.1.1	· ·	26			
	2.1.2	8 8	28			
	2.1.3	8 8	28			
	2.1.4	8 8	31			
	2.1.5		32			
	2.1.6		32			
2.2	2.1.7	Students' Proficiency ceptual Framework	33			
2.2		35				
2.3 Hypotheses		37				
2.4	Char	oter Summary	38			

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
Introduction			
Research Method			
3.1.1 Data Source and Sample	40		
3.1.2 Data Collection Procedure	40		
3.1.3 Steps of collecting data	41		
3.1.4 Pilot Study	41		
Research Design: Variables Measurements and			
Questionnaire Design			
3.2.1 Independent Variable	42		
3.2.2 Dependent Variable	44		
Data Analysis Techniques	46		
3.3.1 Descriptive Statistics	46		
3.3.2 Reliability Analysis	46		
3.3.3 Correlation Analysis	47		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	47		
•	48		
· ·	48		
Chapter Summary	50		
RESEARCH RESULTS			
Introduction	51		
Summary Statistics			
4.1.1 Profile of Respondents	52		
<u>-</u>			
4.2.1 Descriptive Statistics	56		
4.2.2 Reliability Analysis	58		
Testing of Hypotheses			
4.3.1 Correlation Statistics	60		
4.3.2 Factor Analysis	62		
	64		
	65		
4.3.5 Interviewees' Response	67		
Summary of Research Results	72		
	Research Method 3.1.1 Data Source and Sample 3.1.2 Data Collection Procedure 3.1.3 Steps of collecting data 3.1.4 Pilot Study Research Design: Variables Measurements and Questionnaire Design 3.2.1 Independent Variable 3.2.2 Dependent Variable Data Analysis Techniques 3.3.1 Descriptive Statistics 3.3.2 Reliability Analysis 3.3.3 Correlation Analysis 3.3.4 Factor Analysis 3.3.5 Regression Analysis 3.3.6 Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis Chapter Summary  RESEARCH RESULTS Introduction Summary Statistics 4.1.1 Profile of Respondents Analyses of Measures 4.2.1 Descriptive Statistics 4.2.2 Reliability Analysis Testing of Hypotheses 4.3.1 Correlation Statistics 4.3.2 Factor Analysis 4.3.3 Simple Regression Analysis 4.3.4 Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis 4.3.5 Interviewees' Response		

Chapter 5:	DISCUSSIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Introduction	74
5.1	<b>Discussions of the Overall Research Results</b>	74
	5.1.1 Results of Descriptive Statistics	<b>76</b>
	5.1.2 Results of Correlation Statistics	77
5.2	Conclusions of the Study	81
5.3	<b>Recommendations for Future Research</b>	82
5.4	Chapter Summary	83
REFERENC	ES	84
Appendix 1:	<b>Questionnaire and Interview Questions</b>	94 & 101
Appendix 2:	Descriptive Statistics – Respondent Profile	102
Appendix 3:	Descriptive Statistics and Scale Items – Variables	105
Appendix 4:	Correlation Statistics	109
Appendix 5:	Factor Analysis	110
Appendix 6:	Cover Letter from UM	

### **List of Symbols and Abbreviations**

\* - Asterisk or Multiply

M - Mean

r - Correlation

N = 310 - Sample size of the study is 310

S.D. - Standard deviation

Sig. - Significant

ESL - English Second Language

PMR - Penilaian Menengah Rendah

SPM - Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia

**TESL** - Teaching English Second Language

SPSS - Statistical Package of Social Science

**UM** - University Malaya

### **List of Tables**

Table 1:	PMR 1999 Results Analysis	18
Table 2:	PMR 2000 Results Analysis	18
Table 3:	Percentage of Students Who Passed the SPM English Language Paper	19
Table 4:	Percentage of Students Passing Rate (ABCD) in PMR English Language Paper at Tsun Jin High School	19
Table 5:	Percentage of Students Passing Rate (ABCD) in PMR English Language Paper at National Level (Government School)	21
Table 6:	Assessment for Creative Learning in English	30
<b>Table 4.1:</b>	Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Respondents' Profile	54
<b>Table 4.2:</b>	Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Professional Training Course	55
<b>Table 4.3:</b>	Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the General Creativity Issues	56
<b>Table 4.4:</b>	Summary of Descriptive Statistics of the Professional Training, Teachers' Commitment towards Training and Students' Proficiency	57
<b>Table 4.5:</b>	Cronbach's Alpha (Reliability) of Dependent and Independent Variables	59
<b>Table 4.6:</b>	Correlations Matrix of the Teachers' Creativity and Commitment and Students' Proficiency	61
Table 4.7	Summary of Factor Analysis of the Teachers' Creativity, Attitude and Commitment on Students' Proficiency	63
Table 4.8	Summary of Simple Regression Analysis of the Teachers' Creativity, Attitude and Commitment on Students' Proficiency	64 y
Table 4.9	Summary of Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis	65
<b>Table 4.10</b>	Summary of Collinearity Statistics of Multiple Simultaneous Regression Analysis	66
<b>Table 5.1:</b>	Summary of Research Results for "The Influence of Teachers' Creativity and Commitment on Students' Proficiency	75
<b>Table 5.2:</b>	Summary of findings of the Study Objectives	<b>79</b>

## **List of Figures**

Figure 1:	Creativity and what is requires	23
Figure 2:	The Model of the Development of a Creative Process	25
Figure 4.1:	Ethic Groups of the Respondents	52
Figure 4.2:	Occupational Groups of the Respondents	53
Figure 5.1:	The conceptual framework for the final model of "The Influence of Teachers' Creativity and Commitment on Students' Proficiency of the English Language".	78